
MEMORANDUM 

DATE: May 27, 2015 

TO: Zoning Review Office 

FROM: Office of Administrative Hearings 

RE: Case No. 2015-0199-A - Appeal Period Expired 

The appeal period for the above-referenced case expired on May 25, 
2015. There being no appeal filed, the subject file is ready for return 
to the z_yiing Review Office and is placed in the 'pick up box.' 

c: Vtase File 
Office of Administrative Hearings 



KEVIN KAME N ET Z 
Coun ty Executive 

Carolina De Jesus-Acosta 
Noel Rosado-Adames 
115 Woodholme Avenue 
Pikesville, Maryland 21208 

April 24, 2015 

LAWRENC E M. STA HL 
Managing Administrative Law Judge 

JOHN E. BEVERUNGEN 
Administrative Law Judge 

RE: MOTIO R..OR RECONSIDERATJON - Petition for Administrative Variance 
Property: 115 Woodholme Avenue 
Case No. 2015-0199-A 

Dear Petitioners: 

I am in receipt of your correspondence dated April 21 , 2015, which in essence constitutes a Motion 
for Reconsideration in connection with the above-captioned matter. You have requested that variance relief 
be granted to permit a fence 6 ft. in height around your swimming pool, in lieu of a required 4 ft. fence. 

Both the Baltimore County Zoning Regulation (B.C.Z.R.) and the Building Code of Baltimore 
County contain regulations concerning the permissible height and positioning of residential occupancy 
fences . But those regulations expressly provide that they are not applicable in the case of "a fence required 
by§ 13-6-101 of the Baltimore County Code (B.C.C.), as revised, to be constructed in order to screen a 
swimming pool." B.C.Z.R. § 427.1.C.1. In the aforementioned section of the B.C.C., the law provides that 
the swimming pool fence or enclosure "may not be less than 4 ft. above the underlying ground." B.C.C. § 
13-6-101 (b ). The fence you 're proposing is 6 ft. in height, which would be in compliance with this 
provision. Your petition notes that your neighbors are in support of the request, and that the home facing 
yours has a similar 6 ft. high fence. 

I light of the above, I do not believe that variance relief is required to construct a proposed fence, 
which is designed "to make the body of water inaccessible to small children." B.C.C. § 13-6-lOl(a). A 
copy of this correspondence will be kept with the zoning case file and forwarded to the County's 
Department of Peimits, Approvals, and Inspections (PAI), which is the agency that will issue the requisite 
permits for the proposed fence. 

JEB:dlw 

c: Gary M. Hucik, Zoning Review, PAI 

Sincerely, 

JO 
1strative Law Judge 

for Baltimore County 

Office of Administrative Hearings 
I 05 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 I Towson, Maryland 21204 1 Phone 410-887-3868 I Fax 410-887-3468 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



April 21 , 2015 

To: John E. Beverungen 
Administrative Law Judge 
Baltimore County 

Re: Reconsideration letter 
Case 2015-0199-A 
115 Woodholme Ave 
Pikesville MD 21208 

Dear Judge: 

RECEIVED 

APR 2 2 2015 

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

We would like to enter a motion for reconsideration of the petition of case 2015-0199-A to permit 
a 6 foot height fence around our pool in lieu of a required 4 foot fence. This was part of the prior 
request for variance but was not formally addressed in the motion granted. 

Thank you very much for your consideration 

115 Woodholme Ave 
Pikesville MD 21208 



IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIAN CE * 
(115 Woodholme Avenue) 
3rd Election District 
2nd Council District 
Carolina Jesus-Acosta & 

Noel Rosado-Adames 
Petitioners 

* 

* 

* 

BEFORE THE 

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE 

HEARINGS FOR 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 

* CASE NO. 2015-0199-A 

* * * * * * 

OPINION AND ORDER 

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (OAH) as a Petition for 

Administrative Variance filed by the legal owners of the property, Carolina Jesus-Acosta and Noel 

Rosado-Adames ("Petitioners"). The Petitioners are requesting Variance relief from § 400.1 of 

the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit an existing inground pool located 

in the front yard in lieu of the required rear yard. The subject property and requested relief is more 

fully depicted on the site plan that was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioners ' 

Exhibit 1. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and are made part of the 

record of this case. There were no adverse ZAC comments submitted from any of the County 

. . . 
rev1ewmg agencies. 

The Petitioners having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject property 

having been posted on March 21 , 2015 , and there being no request for a public hearing, a decision 

shall be rendered based upon the documentation presented. 

The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 32-3-303 of the 

Baltimore County Code (B.C.C.). Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in 

the file to indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general 

welfare of the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Administrative Law 

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING 
/ ,..- / 

Date ___ x_-_\_-:,_-\-:....':> ______ _ 
B,.) By ______________ ~--



Judge, the information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts that comply 

with the requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore, strict compliance with the 

B.C.Z.R. would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship upon the Petitioners. 

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the B.C.C. and the 

B.C.Z.R., and for the reasons given above, the requested variance should be granted. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this 15th day of April, 2015, by the Administrative Law 

Judge for Baltimore County, that the Petition for Variance from§ 400.1 of the Baltimore County 

Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit an existing inground pool located in the front yard in 

lieu of the required rear yard, be and is hereby GRANTED. 

The relief granted herein shall be subject to the following: 

• Petitioners may apply for necessary permits and/or licenses upon receipt of this 
Order. However, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is 
at their own risk until 30 days from the date hereof, during which time an appeal 
can be filed by any party. If for whatever reason this Order is reversed, Petitioners 
would be required to return the subject property to its original condition. 

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. 

JEB:dlw 

CADER ECEIVl:O FOR FILING 

Date ___ 4~--\ ..... -;-:;;...-... l5:..::;._ _ _ ___ _ 

BY~----~~12:_.:::>~------~~ 
2 

Administrative Law Judge 
for Baltimore County 



KEVIN KAME N ETZ 
County Executive 

Carolina Jesus-Acosta 
Noel Rosado-Adames 
115 Woodholme A venue 
Pikesville, Maryland 21208 

April 15, 2015 

RE: Petition for Administrative Variance 
Case No. 2015-0199-A 
Property: 115 Woodholme A venue 

Dear Petitioners: 

LAW RE NC E M . STAHL 
Managing Administrative Law Judge 

JO H N E. BEVERU NG EN 
Administrative Law Judge 

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter 

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an 
appeal to the Baltimore County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. 
For further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Baltimore County Office of 
Administrative Hearings at 410-887-3868. 

JEB:dlw 
Enclosure 

Sincerely, 

J[/},~UN~ 
Administrative Law Judge 
for Baltimore County 

Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 I Towson, Maryland 21204 1 Phone 410-887-3868 I Fax 41 0-887-3468 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



STRATIVE ZONING P 
FOR ADMINI E VARIANCE - OR - ADMINIST ECIAL HEARING 

To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections 
To the Office of Administrative Hearings for Baltimore County for the property located at: 

Address / 15 k)D~ h t/Yhe Ave Ii keJ Vi / le NP 2./20 1?' Currently zoned ____ _ 
Deed Reference • 3tfl 8' I O_f)_ ~.fi!:l:. 10 Digit Tax Account# .:2.~.0. ..Q .Q. L .Q 3.. :L 3 
Owner(s) Printed Name(s) {iµrolirii D(le< 1.K 1/co<ia > NiU?{ &asado- lk/Ct 01(..~ · 

(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING ~ AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION($) AND ADDING THE PETITION REQUEST) 

For Administrative Variances, the Affidavit on the reverse of this Petition form must be completed and notarized. 

The unders1gned., who own and occupy the property situate in Baltimore County .and which is described in the plan/plat 
attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for an: 

1. K_ ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE from Section(s) .L\-a:). \ 'tSC."Z-fL <T°'o -pe.rtn ,+ ~ 
-.:=:xts-h.~ u,5,0~ p:,ol lo~ '-"~ ~ "1 -1-

~ o :equlatio~~~ ti~;fc-~ t~~li:;~~n:;<CJSc9. 
2. __ ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING to approve a waiver pursuant to Section 32-4-107(b) of the Baltimore 
County Code: (indicate type of work in this space: i.e., to raze, alter or construct addition to building) 

of the Baltimore County Code, to the development law of Baltimore County. 
Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 
I/ we agree to pay expenses of above petition(s) , advertising, posting , etc. and further agree to be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of 
Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. · 

Owner(s)/Petitioner(s): 

(};,D/io;A J;X..le~u<-1-l(.~w t,/oe_ I ff;~--A~.t 

-N-~-e-#-«i1'--_,,_T__,,,_ "'--r,..-"""int-----'/ ;arz ~r Prinb 

s~~ 
LIS wo<kib.alfYt!l ~ fl l<e<!vatt H. V 
Mailing Address City State 

tfU) &'.' , =l-t-:t· - 3 4 2..-- 4? ~ I 3 , rloe fro s.adoaljrtta., i-<9, 
Zip Code Telephone # Email Address 

Attorney for Owner(s)/Petitioner(s): Representative to be contacted: 

No.e.J {!oso_4.D.~A:/~ J _ 
Name- Type or Print 

Signature 

If>"" /.))tJ5{/'-C'J (Me, M- ////t.y v/{(g J.j., O 
Mailing State Mailing Address City . State 

Zip Code Email Address 
2/UJf( I:., ¥1 ~ 4;, z-<ofr~ I NC'((ro~do;J,.,,,to"/.(SYt1 

Zip Code Telephone# .. Email Address 

A PUBLIC H~ aving been fonnally demanded andJor found to be required, it is ordered by the-Office of Adminis rattve Hearings for Baltimore 
County, this __ day of , that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, and re-:posted as 
required by the zoning regulations of_ Baltimore County. ,1

.' ·" • ••••••• ••• ... ... 

Administrative Law Judge for .Baltirn~re· Cou'11Y 
. ~ - . 

CASE NUMBER ~Q$- Q {°l_Cf ,,'-'\ Filing Date 3._t_!J_1 lS Estimate~-Post~ng Dati3._cl..J ~ Reviewer G ii/ &!J .. 
.. ~ .. ;, 

.. ,: . ... Rev 5/8/2014 

-,n1<' _ l\10o-A 



Affidavit in Suppo dministrative Varianc 
{THIS AFFIDAVIT IS NOT REQ "-'--1 __ OR AN HISTORIC ADMINISTRATIV • ....IAL HEARING) 

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury and upon personal knowledge to the 
Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore County, that the information herein given is true and correct 
and that the undersigned is/are competent to testify in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in 
the future with regard thereto .. In addition, the undersigned hereby affirms that the property is not the 
subject of an active Code Enforcement case and that the residential property described below is owned 
and occupied by the undersigned. · 

Address: /JS- ~odf\!0(m .e Ave fl l<.-e,&v,' ((.e 
Print or Type Address of property City State Zip Code 

Based upon personal knowledge , the following are the facts upon which I/we base the request for an 
Administrati:ve Variance at the above address. (Clearly state practical difficulty or hardship here) 

(If additional space for the petition request or the above statement is needed, label and attach · to this Form) 

Sig~'?~ant) Owner (Affiant) 

M,J Rcsr.:.~ {;) d~ fr\f'S 

Name- Print or Type Name- Print or Type 

The following information is to be completed by a Notary Public of the State of Maryland 

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY .OF BALTIMORE, to wit: 

I HEREBY CERTIFY, this \ (Jr- day of ~ . , Tu S 
and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared: 

, before me a Notary of Maryland, in 

f' ~ " O(_.)e.So s-A-lo ,~ 
Print name(s) here: \...... WO 'Y'. I 

the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me ,as such Affiant(s). 

AS WITNESS m~,ilftlffll,'fij; Notaries Seahl/ . ~) . 
~,,,,~,~ WOif. 111

,~ ~----+--2-A""""-.._- . __.._~---..... Jc ......... .._~---.,-------------*° ~ .......... ~~~~ Notary Public 
. § , .. ··-0,~ ... ··1;:i. \ le I'd I I~ V7 

: "' : My Commission Expires 
= mt = -7-·. . ::: 

· ~ ~\ fllL\0 /~ ~ 
~ -~--··. .. ~- ~ "/ . .,o,;··········~~-~ 

"//,, 'E: cou"' ~,,-.... 
1111,, 11111\\\\~ . 

REV. 5/8/2014 



---~ 

Affidavit in Support o · dministrative Variance 
(THIS AFFIDAVIT IS NOT REQUIRE R AN HISTORIC ADMINISTRATIVE S IAL HEARING) 

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of pe~ury and upon personal knowledge to the 
Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore County, that the information herein grven is true . and correct 
ana that the undersigned is/are competent to testify in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in 
the future with regard thereto .. In addition, the undersigned hereby affirms that the property is not the 
subject of an active Code Enforcement case and that the residential property described below is owned 
and occupied by the undersigned. · 

Address: l!S- /J:.;CJdh..0(m-€, A·ve fl f.-f lilt. -{(,e HD 
Print or Type Address of property City State Zip Code 

Based upon personal knowledge , the following are the facts upon which 1/we ·base the -request for an 
Administrative Variance at the above address. (Clearty state practical difficulty or hardship here) 

Signature of Owner Affian t) wner Affiant) 

C.,'\ _. , ([).e_ ~ / A I_/ 
Vlr[) {1na, h",!0 S - GD<.~~ )!oJ Kc~c.cit-~ l\'\LY 

Name- Print or Type Name- Pi:-int ·or Type 

The following information is to be completed by a Notary Public of the State of Maryland 

ST ATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wtt: 

I HEREBY CERTIFY, this \ D'>.,- day of . fvv'\.:..J~ . 'lC 5 , before me a Notary of Maryland, in 
and for the County aforesaid , personally appeared: _ 

Print name(s) here: _ _,c_=c:;_:-(_G_· \ _·. h_ ,,___· _\_) _e._ --.... ) _<-=5.J;..__S_--'4'-'' ,_c_G_)d-(_v_...!.-~--w_r c_' ..:..-=' --'-\ ---'-'(!'-- ,__(' ....,)=C"-=-'C',_,(_c_-_A_·, J_cr_~_ 1 
____ _ 

the Affiant(s) herein, personalty known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant(s). · 

AS WrTNESS my hand _and Notaries Seal:-= \J _ _ \ 1 . 
. \\\\\\11111111,, L2i_ QA;__ \.../ U <,'\..JJv"\.iZ...-<''''~,~ WDA1q1. 11'l~ .,_N_.o"--ta~ry---"-P-'-u'-'b-!ic-=--.:.-=------,-------------
~ ~ .............. , .. :1,- ~ Lu t d l I ?-OYJ 

2 / ~ o T All>- \. ~ -M-y-=C-o_m_m'-is-s-io_n_Ex--'-p-ir.._e_s __ __,,--------------
- . . -- . . -- . . -
::=t,3: :o:::: 
~ °'(-\ .bLJe\.,c. /~ :: 
~ ~··.. ,•'.,.1_, ~ 
~ ~o·· ........ ··_,"". " 

/, ~e- ,...,....,," .,, 

REV. 5/8/2014 



Zoning Property Description for 115 Woodholme Avenue Pikesville MD 21208 

Tax ID 2500010373 

Beginning at a point on the south side of Woodholme Avenue which is 20 feet wide at the 

distance of 2500 feet west of the centerline of Reisterstown Road {Route 140) which is 80 feet 

wide. 

Being Lot 4 as shown on subdivision plat entitled, "Plat of WOODHOLME GREEN" which said 
Plat is duly recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Plat Book JLE No. 79, folio 

354, sheets 1 and 2, containing 1.02 acres. Located in the CONGRESSIONAL DISTRICT: 03, 
LEGISLATIVE DISTRICT: 11, COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT: 002 and SENATORIAL DISTRICTS: 11 



BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS , APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS 
. ZONING REVIEW . 

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEETAND DATES 

Case Number 2015- D 199 -A Address Ll5 WaoJ V'\o lree.. Ave. 

Contact Person: 
p 

Filing Date: 3111 l 15· Posting Date: 6/22-{1 S 

Phone Number: 410-887-3391 

Clo~ing Date: <-//{,/) / ;5 
J , 

Any contact made with ' this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be 
through the contact person (planner) using the case number. 

-
1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the 

reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs . Any 
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner 
is again responsible for all associated costs . The zoning notice sign must be visible on the 
property on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing 
date. · 

2 . DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file 
a formal request for a public hearing . Please understand that even if there is no formal 
request for a public hearing , the process is not complete on the closing date. 

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning 
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief; or (c) 
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing . You will receive written notification , usually 
within 10 days of the closing date if all County agencies ' comments are received , as to 
whether the petition has been granted, denied ,. or will go to public hearing . The order will be 
mailed to you by First Class mail. 

4 . POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing 
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy z0ning 
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you . The sign on the property must be 
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location': As when the sign was originally 
posted , certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to 
this office. 

(Detach Along Dotted Line) 

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only 

USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMA_T 

Case Number 2015-1 ° IC}:'3: 1-A Address \ ~5 Wocx::f \ QW(\ Aut:L 
Petitioner's Name 02-Jesvs ~ Acasm ltJoe I ft:Ep.dn A..~~elephone 1'87 ~ :3G2- <o?S i.3 
Posting Date: . 3\2-::z_J ) 5 / . Closing Date: _Lf~l_,(&'lla-'-1-\ .... \:So::::;._ ____ _ 

Wording for Sign: . To Permit . ~ - ~ ,s+1 ~ f(X>,I { cc:ccl:ed ID {te 
±r:<Ylf 'f 'd. rn / ,el,(_ Gt-Hie Ce<f:p ... J(ed Cf'fa-r yo..rd . 

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS 
ZONING REVIEW 

Revised 7/18/14 



"'.; "~a-JI •'M•'~* •.; ' Ill :t· · •,,< ;,-~ .-.,,: " >,.:;;:( ~-'< 1:-

i. ·i3~!:: ,:1M,ORE cpUNTY,:MARY):.A.No .. ,; 
'OFFl'C.E OF suo'GET. AND. FINAN.CE ,.', 

:·,MISCELLANEOUSCASH' R.EC'EIP:T ,'-:: .. ~ 

Rec . T"\_ -
From':' l,.Je' ~ ....Je..S~S 

For: 

DISTRIBUTION 

WHITE - CASHIER PINK - AGENCY YELLOW - CUSTOMER 

PLEASE PRESS HARD!!!! 

Total: 

GOLD - ACCOUNTING' 

,,: .. '.:: 

t7"i.'Jj ,;; i .f.G .w 
.; .1 H.:i.tWT?. r, '!ll!V'" , )hr;.l.1ft;} 

CASHIER'S 
VALIDATION 



-CERTIFICATE OF POSTIN 

DATE OF HEARING/CLOS/NG: 

tlttJl {J, ;01{ 
I 

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF 
PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COUNTY OFFICE BUJLDING,RQOM 111 
111 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVENUE 

RECEIVED 

APR 14 2015 

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

ATTENTION: 

LADIES AND GENTLEMEN: 

THIS LETTER IS TO-GBRITFY-VNDER THE PENALTIES OF PERJURY THAT THE 
NECESSARY SIGN(S)REQU/RED BY LAW WERE POSTED CONSPICUOUSLY ON THE 
PROPERTY AT~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~-

THIS SIGN{S)WERE POSTED ON. __ -4---111A---"-~-"-'tefl-~tJ-4//....::;_;)_0_J _{ ____ _ 
(MONTH,DAtYEAR) 

MARTIN OGLE 
(SIGN POSTER) 
60 CHELMSFORD COURT 
BALTIMORE,MD 21220 
(ADDRESS) 

PHONE NUMBER:443-629-3411 



G NOTICE 
ADMINISTRATIVE 

VARIANCE 

PUBLIC HEARING ? 
PURSUANT TO SECTION 21i-127(b) (1), BALTIMORE COUNTY CODE 

AN ELIGIBLE INDIVIDUAL OR GROUP MAY 
REQUEST A PUBLIC HEARING CONCERING 
THE PROPOSED VARIANCE, PROVIDED IT 
IS DONE IN THE ZONING OFFICE BEFORE 
4:30 p.m . ON/'40~'111~1~ 1:1,LOI! 
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IS AVAILABLE AT 
ZONING ADMINISTRATION AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
111 W. CHEIIAPUIE AVE. 
TOWSON, ... Zl2M 

TEL 410·887·3391 



CASf.1'- i.Ql!•Om·A ·••·. 
'l'o lllMlT /.ll £.11'oTJl.)t. P•OL. I.OCArtb /IJ 1/IE. 
n.~l)'T VAQb ltJ ~Jl\l ~, 1~, uq111m AUit YAU) 

PUBLIC HEARING ? .. ·· · 
PU~SUAlll 10 SlCllON 26·1?11•) (11, IAUOOIII~ 
AN ELIGIBLE INDIVIDUAL OR GROUP MAY 
REQUEST A PUBLIC HEARING CONCERING 
THE PROPOSED VARIANCE, PROVIDED IT 
IS DONE IN THE ZONING OFFICE BEFORE 
4:30 p.m. OH/.IO~V IIUl~ b,1016 . 
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IS AVAILABLE AT 
ZONIHG. ADM INIST~TIOH AJ!D, QEY{LOP~EIIT IAA.)IAGEMEKT 

L.41D:m ·3~~1 

RECEIVED 

APR 1 4 2015 

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 



CASE NO. 2015- f.2\(Jq / A' 

Comment · 
Received 

CHECKLIST 

Department 

DEVELOPMENT PLANS REVIEW 
(if not received, date e-mail sent----~ 

DEPS 
(if not received, date e-mail sent----~ 

FIRE DEPARTMENT 

PLANNING 
(if not received, date e-mail sent----~ 

STATE HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION 

TRAFFIC ENGINEERING 

COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION 

ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNERS 

Support/Oppose/ 
Conditions/ 
Comments/ 
No Comment 

ZONING VIOLATION (Case No.------------~ 

PRIOR ZONING (Case No.------------~ 

~- - ~- ' ee-'&.~+- ~ *\·s-
NEWSPAPERADVERTISEMENT ~ e: ~ 

SIGNPOSTING'~ ~ , ~-- by. ~ ~ r ~ ;vvcK ~ . ~ y~. <\: _g-\s: 

PEOPLE'S COUNSEL APPEARANCE 

PEOPLE'S COUNSEL COMMENT LETTER 

Yes D No D 
Yes D No D 

Comments, if any: ------------------------



115 Woodholme Ave Pikesville MD 21208 
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SDAT: Real Property Search 

Real Property Data Search ( w4) Guide to searching the database 

Search Result for BALTIMORE COUNTY 

__ View Map ____ _ View GroundRent Redemption ~ GroundRent Registration 

Account Identifier: District - 03 Account Number - 2500010373 V 

Owner Name: 

Owner Information 

JESUS-ACOSTA 
CAROLINA 
ROSADO-ADAMES NOEL 

Use: 
Principal Residence: 

ESIDENTIAL 
YES 

Mailing Address: 115 WOODHOLME AVE 
BALTIMORE MD 21208· 
1406 

Deed Reference: /34981/ 00354 

Location & Structure Information 
Premises Address: 115 WOODHOLME AVE Legal Description: 

BALTIMORE 21208-1406 
1.021 AC 
115 WOODHOLME AVE SS 
WOODHOLME GREEN 

Map: Grid: Parcel: Sub Subdivision: Section: Block: 
District: 

0068 0019 0114 9354 

Special Tax Areas : Town: 
Ad Valorem: 
Tax Class: 

Primary Structure 
Built 

Above Grade Enclosed 
Area 

Finished Basement 
Area 

1925 7,129 SF 

Stories Basement Type 

Land: 
Improvements 
Total: 
Preferential Land: 

STANDARD UNIT 

Base Value 

250,500 
643,100 
893,600 
0 

Seller: TRAK PROPERTIES LLC 
Type: ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED 

Seller: MILLER EDWARD M 
Type: ARMS LENGTH MULTIPLE 

Seller: 
Type: 

Partial Exempt 
Assessments : 
County: 
State: 
Municipal: 

Tax Exempt: 
Exempt Class: 

Class 

000 
000 
000 

Exterior Full/Half Bath 
SIDING 4 full/ 1 half 
Value Information 

Value 
As of 
01/01/2014 
225,400 
713,900 
939,300 

Transfer Information 

Date: 05/19/2014 
Deed1: /34981/ 00354 

Date: 10/21/2013 
Deed1: /34355/ 00332 

Date: 
Deed1: 

Exemption Information 

07/01/2014 

0.00 
0.00 
0.0010.00 

Special Tax Recapture: 
NONE 

Homestead Application Information 

Homestead Application Status : Denied 

Lot: Assessment Plat 
Year: No: 

4 2014 Plat 79/ 
Ref: 355 

NONE 

Property Land 
Area 

County 
Use 

1.0200 AC 04 

Garage Last Major Renovation 

Phase-in Assessments 
As of As of 
07/01/2014 07/01/2015 

908,833 924,067 
0 

Price: $889,000 
Deed2: 

Price: $1,350,000 
Deed2: 

Price : 
Deed2: 

07/01/2015 

0.0010.00 

1. This screen allows you to search the Real Property database and display property records. 

2. Click here for a glossary of terms. 

3. Deleted accounts can only be selected by Property Account Identifier. 

4. The following pages are for information purpose only. The data is not to be used for legal reports or documents. While we have confidence in 

the accuracy of these records, the Department makes no warran ties, expressed or implied. regarding the information . 

Page 1 of 1 
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http://sdat.resiusa.org/RealProperty/Pages/viewdetails.aspx?County=04&SearchType=AC... 3/11 /2015 



Debra Wiley 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Debra Wiley 
Wednesday, April 08, 2015 2:49 PM 
'Noel Rosado' 
RE: Admin. Var. - Case No. 2015-0199-A - 115 Woodholme Ave. 

Mr. Ogle has contacted me di rectly. Once we receive the sign certificate, we can start reviewing your file and issue an 
Order. 

Thanks for getting back to me so promptly; it is appreciated . 

From: Noel Rosado [mailto:noelrosado@gmail.com] 
Sent: Wednesday, April 08, 2015 2:44 PM 
To: Debra Wiley 
Subject: Re: Ad min. Var. - Case No. 2015-0199-A - 115 Woodholme Ave. 

Hi Ms Wiley 

I just contacted Mr Marty Ogle, who said that he will re-send the document today. 

Thanks 

Noel Rosado 

On Wed, Apr 8, 2015 at 9:01 AM, Debra Wiley <dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov> wrote: 

Good Morning, 

I am reaching out to you since there was difficulty experienced with the phone number you provided on the 
petition. 

Our office is in receipt of your Administrative Variance request. However, in reviewing the file it appears that 
proof of the sign posting on your property is missing. 

Please contact your sign poster and have them forward to me the required information. In the event that this 
was not completed, please let me know that as well. 

Thanking you in advance. 

1 



Debra Wiley . 
Baltimore County Office of Administrative Hearings 

105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 

Towson, Maryland 21204 

410-887-3868 

CONNECT WITH BALTIMORE COUNTY 

{1[i,,. 
,~ft When you think Baltimore County, think, www.baltimorecountvmd.qov 

2 



Debra Wiley 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Good Morning, 

Debra Wiley 
Wednesday, April 08, 2015 9:02 AM 
'noelrosado@gmail.com' 
Admin. Var. - Case No. 2015-0199-A - 115 Woodholme Ave. 

I am reaching out to you since there was difficulty experienced with the phone number you provided on the petition. 

Our office is in receipt of your Administrative Variance request. However, in reviewing the file it appears that proof of 
the sign posting on your property is missing. 

Please contact your sign poster and have them forward to me the required information. In the event that this was not 
completed, please let me know that as well. 

Thanking you in advance. 

Debra Wiley 
Baltimore County Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson, Maryland 21204 
410-887-3868 

1 



KEVLN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

Carolina De Jesus-Acosta 
Noel Rosado-Adames 
115 Woodholme Avenue 
Pikesvi lie MD 21208 

April 7, 2015 

ARNOLD JABLON 
Deputy Administrative Officer 

Director.Department of Permits, 
Approvals & Inspections 

RE: Case Number: 2015-0199 A, Address : 115 Woodholme Avenue 

To Whom It May Concern: 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Permits, Approvals, and Inspection (PAI) on March 11 , 2015. This letter is not an 
approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 
commenting agency. 

WCR:jaw 

Enclosures 

c : People's Counsel 

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 I Towson, Maryland 21204 1 Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



Larry Hogan. Governor I 
Boyd Rutherford. Lt. Governor 

Pete K. Rahn, Secretary 
Melinda Peters, Administrator 

Maryland Departmenr o.f Transportation 

Ms. Kristen Lewis 
Baltimore County Office of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room 109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear Ms. Lewis: 

Date: .3 /1 ~JI~ 

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above 
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is 
not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available 
information this office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee 
approval ofltem No. 2.. 01S- 01 qq----z4 . 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Mr. Richard Zeller at 
410-545-5598 or 1-800-876-4742 (in Maryland only) extension 5598, or by email at 
(rzeller@sha.state.md.us). 

SDF/raz 

A teven D. Foster, Chief/ 
Development Manager 
Access Management Division 

My telephone number/toll-free number is ---------­
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free 

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street • Baltimore, Maryland 21202 • Phone 410.545.0300 • www.roads.maryland .gov 



TO: 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

Arnold Jablon, Director 
Department of Permits, Approvals 
And Inspections 

FROM: Dennis A. Ke~y, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans Review 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For March 23, 2015 
Item No. 2015-0197, 0198, 0199 and 0201 

\ ........... - .~, -
I 

MAR 2 4 2015 

DATE: March 18, 2015 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject 
zoning items and we have no comments. 

DAK:CEN 
cc:file 

G:\DevPlanRev\ZAC -No Comments\ZAC03232015.doc 
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